
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee

Members of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 7.30 pm when 
the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Activity of the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel (GVP) (Community Safety 
Partnership Sub-Group) 

(Pages 9 - 26)

6. Town Centre Policing Update Verbal Update

7. E-Scooters Update Verbal Update

8. Topic Review Update (Pages 27 - 34)

9. Minutes of the latest publication of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel 

(Pages 35 - 42)



10.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency. 

11.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. Part B Items 
likely to be considered in private. 

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in private 

None 

Members

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Brian Sangha (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
John Caller
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Elizabeth Mulheran
Leslie Pearton
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley 
Leslie Pearton 
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Please note: Cllr Brian Sangha was also in attendance. 

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety Unit)
James Beautridge Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

9. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 January 2021 were signed by the Chair.

11. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Leslie Pearton declared an interest as his daughter worked for Kent Police as a Warden 
in Rochester. 

12. Gravesham CSP Draft Community Safety Strategy 

The Committee were provided with the draft Community Safety Strategy 2021-24 that had 
been prepared by the Council’s Community Safety Unit (CSU) on behalf of the newly 
established Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The Strategy provided the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.04.2021

2

foundation for the direction of multi-agency community safety activity in the Borough over the 
next three years. 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) guided Members through the detailed 
report and highlighted key points from the Community Safety Strategy. 

Members noted that the following had been identified as the five key priorities for the 
Strategy; a detailed rationale for each priority was listed in the report: 

 Violent crime including domestic abuse
 Persistent anti-social behaviour and environmental crime
 Preventing offending and reducing re-offending
 Protecting vulnerable people and strengthening communities
 Communication and engagement

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) advised Members that as it was no longer a 
joint Strategy and Gravesham’s partner representatives had total control, the fifth priority 
‘Communication and Engagement’ was able to be added in. The Council felt strongly about 
the priority as it would improve communication between Gravesham’s partners and the 
public, improve communicating the effect on the Borough that the Partnership’ work has  
achieved so far, further report Gravesham’s accomplishments and provide increased 
methods of listening to what the public wanted. 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) was waiting to hear final feedback from the 
other partners to see what they wanted included in the Strategy and following that the 
Community Safety web pages would be updated as they had expired since the end of the 
previous partnership. 

The findings of the public consultation are also summarised in the Strategy and would be 
included in the new Community Safety web pages.

Following questions and comments from Members, the Strategic Manager (Community 
Safety Unit) explained that: 

 The Council had information readily available on the website informing the public 
where/how to report crime and ASB; if it was low level anti-social behaviour or a 
historical crime then the public are  encouraged to report it to 101. However, if it was 
a serious crime or an incident occurring presently with an immediate  risk of harm 
then the public are  encouraged to call 999. If a member of the public is concerned 
about reprisals, then they could contact Crime Stoppers and report the crime 
completely anonymously 

 At Gravesham Council events, there was usually a CSU stall and the safety shop 
usually runs for a week in December where information is provided to the public on 
how to report various different types of crimes and crime prevention advice is offered 

 The CSU team were very conscious of the fact that a  percentage of domestic abuse 
victims were men, and it was recognised that there was likely 
[...]
s the 
Committee following the Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police. 

Page 5



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.04.2021

4

The Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police addressed the Committee and gave a detailed 
presentation on nuisance caused by E-Scooters, what the Police were doing to combat the 
issue and several cases where a successful prosecution had been made. Some of the key 
points made to Members were: 

 E-Scooters were classified as vehicles and in order to drive them on the road, the 
user needed a driver’s licence, MOT, and insurance; if they did not have those 
things, they were only permitted to drive them on private land. No insurers would 
insure a scooter and there were currently only a few areas in London and Canterbury 
where E-Scooters schemes were being trialled by the local authorities 

 There were a variety of different users; there were the youths that were riding them 
dangerously but there were also commuters who used them to be greener and some 
found them convenient instead of using a car to get to work or the train station. There 
was a lack of public awareness that E-Scooters were illegal to use on the road and 
that is why officers initial approach was to inform users when they were stopped the 
first time with a talk and a leaflet. 

 Kent Police had an officer in place that was dedicated to deal with the problem of E-
Scooters, and they had been working on a detailed plan to tackle the issue; that 
detailed plan would be shared with the CSU team once it was completed 

 A database had been created which was in its infant stages but could be accessed 
by all North Kent Police Officers; every time an E-Scooter driver was stopped their 
details would be inputted into the system and given their first warnings. If they were 
stopped a second time, then they would receive a section 59 warning and a third stop 
would mean that their E-Scooter was seized under Section 59. The officers could 
also summon the drivers to court for having no
[...]
 the area had been given to Parish 
Councils so that they could report any crimes directly which meant a much faster 
response time 

 Footfall had skyrocketed in the Town Centre since restrictions had been lifted but that 
also meant cases of theft had also risen although there hadn’t been too much trouble 
from the pubs reopening. The team were constantly aware of the announcements 
made by the Prime Minister and were adapting all the time; resources and measures 
were being moved into place in light of the Government’s Roadmap. For example, if 
pubs were breaking the rules, then Kent Police would look to get publicans licences 
revoked and drug dogs and the British Transport Police would be stationed at the 
train station to deter county lines dug dealing 

The Chair thanked the officer for his detailed presentation and was encouraged to hear the 
fourteen officers that would be made available to assist the Rural Policing Team. 

Cllr Sangha addressed the Committee and outlined his reasons for being against the E-
Scooters and gave numerous examples of the nuisances they caused in his ward and the 
wider Borough: 

 Cllr Sangha explained the risks the E-Scooters caused to the general public as well 
as to the drivers and passengers themselves; Cllr Sangha cited a number of 
occasions where he had seen drivers with too many passengers, some as young as 
babies, no safety equipment or who were heavily overloaded and had the potential to 
cause major accidents on the pavements/roads 

 They posed a risk to the public and Cllr Sangha had received many complaints from 
residents in his ward concerned about users driving them through pedestrianised 
zones at fast speeds or driving dangerously doing wheelies etc 

 A Strategy needed to be created that focused on education, advice, and enforcement 
with actual targets to reach in order to stop youths driving dangerous and raising 
awareness of the illegality of E-Scooters 

Cllr Sullivan asked to meet with the Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police outside of the 
meeting to discuss community policing and how it could benefit her ward. 

The Committee echoed the comments around engaging with the urban and rural 
communities equally and raising awareness as well as sharing cases where nuisance bikers 
had affected their wards. 

In response to a Members question, the Chair welcomed that the raising awareness leaflet 
would be included in the ‘Your Borough’ magazine. 

Cllr Rana asked that his thanks be noted for the PCSO’s in Whitehill and Singlewell as they 
had cracked down on petty theft and crime leading to the crime rate dropping in the area. 

The Chair queried if there was any way of using a DNA spray on stopped scooters which 
could be used to identify them in later stops. 

The Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police explained that he wasn’t aware of any such spray 
and advised that the stop was always based on the driver rather than the vehicle. 

Page 7



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.04.2021

6

14. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel - Minutes of the meeting held     
8 December 2020 

The Committee were presented with the minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel meeting held on 08 December 2020. 

The Committee discussed and noted the minutes. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Page 8



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 7 October 2021

Reporting officer: Community Safety Operations Manager 

Subject: Gravesham Vulnerability Panel

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide the Committee with an overview of the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel meeting 
and provide Case Studies.

Recommendations:
1. Note and comment on the content of the report and offer recommendations as 

appropriate.

1. Background

1.1 Local Authorities share a statutory responsibility with NHS England and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups for safeguarding and to promote the welfare of local 
people.

1.2 Locally a Gravesham Vulnerability Panel has been established through the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  The Panel meets on a monthly basis and is 
chaired by Kent Police (usually the CSU Inspector or Sergeant) and is 
administered by the Community Safety Unit.

1.3 The Panel is a multi-agency group and comprises representatives from a very wide 
range of statutory and voluntary sector organisations.   Organisations invited 
include; Kent Police Community Safety Unit  Inspector, Sergeant, PCSOs; Modern 
Slavery & Human Trafficking; Probation Service; GBC- CSU, Housing ASB, 
Housing Officer, Housing Options, Environmental Protection; The Gr@nd; Kent 
Fire & Rescue Services;  DWP; KCC Safeguarding adults and children; Mental 
Health, Social Services, Learning Disability, Kent County Council Warden Service, 
NHS – Safeguarding, Darent Valley Hospital Safeguarding, Victim Support, HO 
Immigration Service,  CGL (Change Grow Live), Housing Associations (when 
referrals relate to tenants), Sanctuary, Gravesham Methodist Church Daytime Hub, 
Porchlight, North Kent Mind, G-Safe, Dementia Support Group, Look Ahead, 
House of Mercy (supported accommodation).

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

1.4 In cases where the usual processes have been followed regarding potentially 
vulnerable adults (reporting to Social Services) but concerns remain, a referral can 
be made to the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel.

1.5 The Terms of Reference for the Panel area attached as Appendix 2.  These are a 
refresh to be consulted on at next Community Safety Partnership Meeting.

1.6 Referrals to the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel are made by various agencies.   
Any officer or Member making the referral or their substitute is expected to attend 
the Panel meeting to report on the referral, to be available to provide further details 
if the Panel members have any questions and to explain their concerns.  The 
Panel will then have an input from all relevant agencies tha
[...]
 myself is recorded and will be stored 
and used for the purpose of providing advice and support services for me, and for the 
evaluation of these services.

I agree to the sharing of information between the practitioners working with me in 
connection to this support.

Client Name:

Client Signature:

Date:

PART B – REQUEST FOR CLIENT INFORMATION

Instructions
A referral has been made to the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel in reference to the 
above client.  Please complete Part B of this form, identifying information known to 
you / your organisation in relation to this client.

Organisation
Name & Job Title / Rank
Contact Address / Details
Reference

Please describe the issues and concerns that are currently present (e.g. homelessness, mental ill 
health, substance use, offending, family breakdown etc.)

Please outline any work that has been undertaken with the individual including any successes 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 7 October 2021

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Communities)

Subject: Topic Reviews Update

Purpose and summary of report: 
To propose a way forward for the Topic Reviews asscociated with this Committee. 

Recommendations:
1. That the Committee confirms the chairing and membership of the two Topic Reviews 

and agrees to the timing for reporting of these as proposed in paragraph 1.2.3 of this 
report.

1. Topic Reviews 

1.1 Terms of reference for two topic reviews selected by the Committee - Knife and 
Violent Youth Crime and Town Centre Crime - were agreed by the Committee at 
its meeting in January 2020.  These area attached as Appendix 2.

1.2 With the onset of the Pandemic, both topic reviews were put on hold.  These can 
now go ahead and the Committee is asked to consider and confirm the following:

1.2.1 Chairing of the Topic Reviews.  These were to be chaired by Cllr Lauren 
Sullivan (Knife & Violent Youth Crime) and Cllr Baljit Hayre (Town Centre 
Crime).  Cllr Sullivan is no longer a member of this Committee.  The 
Committee is asked to confirm any changes.

1.2.2 Membership of the Topic Review groups.  Membership of the Topic 
Review groups is included in the terms of reference for these reviews and 
will need updating.

1.2.3 Timing & Resources.  The January 2020 meeting supported a staggering 
of work on these topics to avoid stretching officer and partner resources 
too thinly.  It is proposed that the Knife & Violent Youth Crime Topic 
Review report its findings to the next meeting of this Committee on 20 
January 2022 and that the Town Centre Topic Review reports to 
Committee at the subsequent meeting on 15 March 2022. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



2

1.3 Work commenced on the Knife and Violent Youth Crime topic review with a multi-
disciplinary meeting on knife and violent youth crime held on 6 March 2020.  This 
was with representatives from the Police, Schools, KCC, Voluntary Sector and 
GBC and demonstrated a commitment to work collaboratively on this issue.  A 
Youth Engagement Panel was also set up under the Community Safety 
Partnership and is picking up on actions to address youth crime.

1.4 The Committee agreed that the Town Centre Topic Review be deferred until the 
Knife and Violent Crime Topic Review had been progressed.  Over the last year, 
reports on Town Centre crime have been included on the agenda for this 
Committee. 

2. BACKGROUND PAPERS

2.1 Agenda and  minutes of Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee, 21 January 2020 - 
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268
&Ver=4

Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be directed to 
Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary arrangements.

Page 28

https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268&Ver=4
https://democracy.gravesham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=355&MId=4268&V
[...]
am Vulnerability Panel (GVP) (Community Safety Partnership Sub-Group)
	2. Appendix 2 GVP Draft TOR Amended Sept 2021
	3. Appendix 2a Control-strategy-2020-2021
	4. Appendix 3 GVP Referral Form

	8 Topic Review Update
	2. Terms of Reference - CD Sub - Knife Violent Youth Crime
	3. Terms of Reference - CD Sub - Town Centre Crime

	9 Minutes of the latest publication of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel



Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 7 October 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Peter Scollard (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
John Caller
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Nirmal Khabra
Leslie Pearton 
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Sean Steer Community Safety Operations Manager
Junior Dann Chief Inspector, District Commander Kent Police
James Beautridge Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police
Lorna Nolan Gravesham Sanctuary
Steve Nolan Gravesham Sanctuary
Julie Francis-Beard Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

15. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Elizabeth Mulheran. Cllr Nirmal Khabra 
attended as her substitute.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 21 April 2021 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair.

17. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Leslie Pearton declared an interest as his daughter worked for the Prison Service.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 7.10.2021

2

18. Activity of the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel (GVP) (Community Safety   
Partnership Sub-Group) 

The Chair welcomed Steve and Lorna Nolan from Gravesend Sanctuary and Junior Dann, 
Chief Inspector, District Commander Kent Police and James Beautridge, Acting CSU 
Inspector, Kent Police to the Committee. 

The Community Safety Operations Manager apologised for the use of an acronym on page 
11, he confirmed it stood for house in multiple occupation. 

The Committee were provided with an overview of the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel 
meeting and discussed Case Studies. 

The Gravesham Vulnerability Panel had been established through the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). The Panel was a multi-agency group and comprised of representatives 
from a very wide range of statutory and voluntary sector organisations. They met on a 
monthly basis, virtually by Teams, and the meeting was chaired by Kent Police (usually the 
CSU Inspector or Sergeant) and was administered by the Community Safety Unit.  

The Community Safety Operations Manager informed the Committee that the Gravesham 
Community Safety Partnership were reviewing the Terms of Reference and an update would 
be provided at the next Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 

Case Studies

The Community Safety Operations Manager introduced Case Study 1 referred to in the 
report and added the following: 

A representative from the Gravesham Vulnerability Panel (GVP) informed the Community 
Safety Operations Manager that agencies had come to rely on the GVP as they gave 
valuable support and resources to enable adults to receive advice from other agencies and 
that they felt supported throughout the process.   This enabled the vulnerable person to 
recover from their long journeys.   

A short testimonial from Look Ahead:   

I have come to rely on GVP for invaluable information and advice. It has proved to be a vital 
resource to enable me to assist my customers.  To be able to have access to so many 
different professionals for help and advice has brought about greatly improved outcomes for 
the customers I support.    I know that I have access to a wealth of knowledge in my 
continued support of this customer. These are resources that I may not otherwise have been 
aware of.

Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge, Kent Police introduced Case Study 2 and Steve 
and Lorna Nolan from Gravesend Sanctuary introduced Case Study 3. 

Steve Nolan thanked the Council and the Committee for their support with the Gravesham 
Vulnerability Panel and the help with all the complex cases that had been referred, working 
alongside a number of other agencies.  

The Chair thanked Steve and Lorna Nolan, James Beautridge, Acting CSU Inspector, Kent 
Police and the CSU team for their contribution to these case studies.  



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 7.10.2021

3

Following questions and comments from Members, the Community Safety Operations 
Manager, Lorna Nolan and Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge the following areas 
were raised: 

 The Committee also thanked all those involved for all the support and guidance they 
provided and all the good work they do. 

 The Committee discussed any prosecutions related to some of the individuals 
involved in the case studies and the importance of them being looked after and to 
stop them becoming victims and in some instances the best option is removal from 
the situation of the vulnerable person. Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge 
explained that all reports were investigated and were continued to be followed up 
included through CCTV and discussions with local residents.  These vulnerable 
people received the same level of service as everyone else and due reports made 
some prosecutions have been made. The Community Safety Operations Manager 
explained that all additional criminal behaviour is investigated and due to the 
investigations, a landlord had been served with an Emergency Prohibition Order. 

 Homelessness was discussed and the reasons why some homeless person would 
not report a criminal activity to the Police was they did not want the Police to be 
aware of the situation.  Lorna Nolan explained that there were two types of people in 
this situation – the vulnerable and those that commit crime.  More people have 
travelled through Gravesham and there were reports that some of those people had 
exploited homelessness people. As COVID funding finished Gravesend Sanctuary 
informed the Committee that numbers had increased and they dealt with more 
people coming straight out of prison.   The Community Safety Operations Manager 
added there were currently weekly meetings of the Rough Sleeper Initiative and a 
number of sessions run by the Housing Service specialising in rehousing.  This could 
be discussed at a further Committee meeting. 

 HMO’s (house in multiple occupation) were discussed and whether it was correct for 
a female to share if the majority of occupants were male.   A team specialised in 
HMO’s visit and check the properties on a regular basis.  Was there a ratio of 
female/male that could live in a HMO?   The Community Safety Operations Manager 
did not think that female/male ration could be applied, but will check and come back 
to the Committee on that point.   The Community Safety Operations Manager has 
since checked and confirmed there is no requirement or ratio requirements. 

 A question had been asked about Section 136 of the Mental Health Act.  If someone 
had been vulnerable to themselves and anyone else could you use that to make sure 
they go into an institution?  Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge informed the 
Committee that could only be used if they were out in public and they needed 
immediate help.  Under Section 136 they could only be held for a short amount of 
time to allow safeguarding and to receive immediate help that would be required from 
the Mental Health Team or the Crisis Team and if deemed they could section the 
person.  Under Section 136, an individual would not be removed from their own 
home.   

The Chair thanked the Community Safety Operations Manager for the comprehensive report 
and all the hard work especially during this Pandemic. 

The Committee noted the report. 



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 7.10.2021

4

19. Town Centre Policing Update 

The CSU Inspector, Kent addressed the Committee and gave a detailed update on the Town 
Centre Policing. 

The team comprised of 3 Constables and 2 PCSO’s. Over the last 3 months 66 arrests had 
been made, 28 recalls to prison, 43 stop and search completed, 138 intelligence reports that 
fed back into seven public notices.   A number people locked up had been shoplifters, drug 
dealers and people exploiting the homelessness.   

The team targeted shops in the Town Centre that had been selling illegal tobacco.  They 
found 11 shops that sold illegal cigarettes.  There had been a great working partnership with 
GBC, Trading Standards, Revenue and Customers and the Immigration Service and over 3 
days – 50,000 cigarettes, 239 pouches, mobile phones, 2 cars and £1,440 cash had been 
seized and 11 closure orders issued.  Although a closure order was for a maximum of three 
months, the team will continue to close these premises if needed. 

Night Time Economy – footfall had increased in the Town Centre since restrictions had been 
lifted but no major incidents had occurred in Gravesend. Safer Streets team increased 
patrols on foot and continued to be visible.  There had been a number of isolated knife 
crimes prior to start of the summer holidays.  Increased Section 60 powers have been used 
which allowed police officers to stop and search.  Patrols will be increased due to Halloween 
and fireworks coming up. 

Arrangements are being made for a seasonal safety shop in December.  The Community 
Safety Operations Manager to confirm more details when known. The Chair asked 
Councillors if any were interested in going out with the Police to contact Acting CSU 
Inspector, James Beautridge. 

Following questions and comments from Members, the Acting CSU Inspector, James 
Beautridge highlighted the following:

 How many shops selling illegal cigarettes have been prosecuted? The Acting CSU 
Inspector, James Beautridge explained that, regarding the 11 shops that had been 
selling cigarettes that were closed down, they had pursued the best option which had 
been the closure order.

 Younger people need to be targeted to make more of an impact on how dangerous 
these illegal cigarettes are. A Police Officer will shortly be allocated to each 
secondary school in Kent to educate the children especially in knife crime.  Due to 
COVID there had been 60 vacancies for this role. Next year, Youth Engagement 
Officers will work with Primary School children.  

 A Committee Member asked what the Police had been doing to safeguard women in 
light of the current news headlines.   A briefing and public engagement document 
from Kent Police was due out on 8 October.  Actions are being planned to improve 
lighting, CCTV, safe areas, support from the taxi drivers and more officers out on the 
street.

 Out of the 43 stop and searches what was the breakdown in gender and race? The 
Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge explained that he would look at the 
statistics and report back to the Committee. The statistics are published on the Kent 
Police Website and reported to the Home Office so they are freely available. 



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 7.10.2021

5

The Chair thanked Junior Dann, Chief Inspector, District Commander Kent Police and 
James Beautridge, Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police for their detailed presentation.

20. E-Scooters Update 

The Chief Inspector, Kent Police, Junior Dann and Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police James 
Beautridge addressed the Committee and gave a detailed update on E-Scooters. 

E-Scooters are a national problem.  There had been a number of seizures and prosecutions 
related to E-Scooters.  E-Scooters were classified as vehicles and in order to drive them on 
the road, the user needed a driver’s licence, MOT, and insurance. If they did not have those 
things, E-Scooters were only permitted to driven on private land.   National chain stores 
selling E-Scooters have been asked by the Police to inform customers of this.    

There had been a lack of public awareness that E-Scooters were illegal to use on the road 
and that is why the officers initial approach was to inform users when they were stopped the 
first time with a talk.  A database had been created and if they were stopped a second time a 
Section 59 warning would be issued. A third time and the Police had the powers and, to 
date, 12 E-Scooters had been seized and crushed due to this Section 59 warning.    

The number of road bike incidents had gone down but E-Scooters had increased. 

Following questions and comments from Members, Chief Inspector, Junior Dann and the 
Acting CSU Inspector, James Beautridge, the following areas were raised:

 The safety of E-Scooters was discussed and the Community Safety Operations 
Manager explained that a young person had been knocked off his E-scooter and had 
been seriously injured.  The parents had not realised how dangerous these bikes 
were.  

 It is hard to hear the scooters approaching especially with a hearing impairment.  
 Increased publicity regarding the dangers of these scooters in the run up to 

Christmas.  Children use these E-Scooters to get to and from school so approach 
schools to see if an email could be sent home to parents to explain E-Scooters are 
illegal. The Community Safety Operations Manager explained there had been an 
article in the last Borough magazine, Your Borough, and some schools now do not 
allow them on their premises. Parents must understand the risks of purchasing them 
for their children. 

 There are a variety of different users; the youths were riding them dangerously but 
there were also commuters who used them to be greener and some found them 
convenient instead of using a car to get to work or the train station. 

 The reason why electric bikes do not require insurance and E-Scooters do is that 
electric bikes require pedalling to get them moving. 

 An increase of crime had been linked to the use of E-Scooters – bag snatches, drug 
dealing and ASB.   

 The Chair offered to share the notes from this Committee with other Committees and 
Councillors. 

The Chair thanked Junior Dann, Chief Inspector, District Commander Kent Police and 
James Beautridge, Acting CSU Inspector, Kent Police for their presentation.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 7.10.2021

6

21. Topic Review Update 

The Committee were provided with a way forward for the Topic Update associated with this 
Committee.  

The Assistant Director (Communities) guided Members through the report and highlighted 
key points.  

Due to the Pandemic, the two Topic Reviews that were selected by the Committee in 
January 2020 but had to be put on hold - Knife and Violent Youth Crime and Town Centre 
Crime, can now progress.   

The Membership of the Topic Review Groups was included in the Terms of Reference.    A 
change had been made and new membership for Knife and Violent Youth Crime would be 
Cllr Tony Rana (Chair), Cllr Elizabeth Mulheran (Vice-Chair), Cllr Gary Harding and Cllr 
Derek Ashenden.   

The membership for Town Centre Crime would be Cllr John Caller (Chair), Cllr Brian Francis 
(Vice-Chair) and Cllr Ejaz Aslam and Cllr Frank Wardle. 

It was proposed that the Knife and Crime Centre Topic Review report its finding to the next 
meeting of this Committee on 20 January 2022 and that the Town Centre Topic Review 
reports to Committee at the subsequent meeting on 15 March 2022. A start had been 
previously made with a ‘round table’ meeting on knife crime and the Assistant Director 
(Communities) will share notes of that meeting. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director (Communities) for the summary of the report. 

The Committee noted the report and confirmed the chairing and membership of the two 
Topic Reviews, as discussed above and agreed to the timing for reporting of these as 
proposed in paragraph 1.2.3 of the report.

22. Minutes of the latest publication of the Kent and Medway Police and 
Crime Panel 

The Committee were presented with the minutes of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel meeting held on 17 June 2021. 

A further meeting held on 7 September took place.  The minutes were not available for that 
meeting but are on the KCC website.  Cllr Mochrie-Cox was Gravesham’s representative for 
that meeting.  

The Committee noted the minutes. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm


